

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA AGENDA ITEM

Assistant County Administrator /
Department of General Services
Parks and Conservation Resources Division

Date: January 6, 2020

To: The Honorable Board of County Commissioners

Through: Jason E. Brown, County Administrator

Michael C. Zito, Assistant County Administrator

Kristin Daniels, Director, Office of Management and Budget

From: Kevin M. Kirwin, Director, Parks and Conservation Resources

Subject: Bike Walk Indian River County, Inc., Donation of a Bicycle Repair Stand for

the Wabasso Beach Park

BACKGROUND

Bike Walk Indian River County, Inc. (BWIRC) is a registered not for profit located within Indian River County. Bike Walk Indian River County, Inc. has the stated mission "To promote safe bicycling and walking as transportation and recreation for a healthier, more vibrant and connected Indian River County." The club approached the Parks and Conservation Resources Director with the intent of donating and installing a bicycle repair stand at Wabasso Beach Park on an existing concrete pad. Bike Walk Indian River County, Inc. will be responsible for the maintenance and repairs to the repair stand and pump for the lifecycle of the equipment.

The Indian River County residents and visiting cyclists who enjoy cycling to, from and stopping over at Wabasso Beach Park will benefit from having a repair station conveniently located at the park.

On September 10, 2019, the Board approved and accepted the donation and installation of the same model bicycle repair station, pump and tools for use at the Fran B. Adams Park along the Trans Florida Railroad Trail from Vero Cycling, Inc.

FUNDING:

Bike Walk Indian River County, Inc. will be donating the bicycle repair station, pump and tools and installing the station at their expense. The retail value of the repair station, pump and tools is approximately \$1900.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff respectfully recommends the Indian River County Board of County Commissioners accept the agreement with Bike Walk Indian River County, Inc. and authorize the chair to execute the same.

ATTACHMENT

Bicycle Repair Station Installation Agreement

DISTRIBUTION:

Bike Walk Indian River County, Inc. Kevin M. Kirwin, Director –Parks and Conservation Resources

APPROVED AGENDA ITEM FOR JANUARY 14, 2020